GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

No.: CE/PHE/3-94/NDB/2019(Pt)/1519

Imphal, 17th September, 2019

MINUTES OF THE PRE-BID MEETING FOR SELECTION OF PM&SC FOR MANIPUR
WATER SUPPLY PROJECT UNDER NDB HELD ON 13-09-2019 AT 11.00 AM IN THE OFFICE
CHAMBER OF CHIEF ENGINEER, PHED, GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR.

Reff. No. CE/PHE/3-94/NDB(Pt)/2019/1362

The pre-bid meeting chaired by Chief Engineer, PHED, Government of Manipur and assisted by Superintending Engineer, Urban Circle and Executive Engineer, WSM-II, PHED, Manipur was participated by the following firms listed below for selection of PM&SC for Manipur Water Supply Project;-

- 1. EGIS-INDIA Consulting Engineers Pvt. Ltd., Gurgaon, Haryana
- 2. CRUX Consultants Pvt. Ltd., Delhi
- 3. RODIC Consultants Pvt. Ltd, New Delhi
- 4. TUV SUD SOUTH ASIA, Noida, UP.
- 5. GKW Consult GmbH, Kolkata
- 6. P.W.C, Kolkata.
- 7. SMEC India Pvt. Ltd,
- 8. WAPCOS Ltd, Gurgaon
- 9. ARRO Sija Infra Services Pvt. Ltd

Observations made by them for clarification are as below: -

Observations by the Consultants	Clarification of PHED		
Clause 10 of RFP Page No.50, Payment Schedule-requested to consider payment on monthly basis and not quarterly.	Inserting "otherwise on quarterly basis" in Cla	use 6.3,	page 65
Clause 9.1 of RFP Page no. 50, Penalties requested to reduce the penalty to 10% from 100% of such penalties.	100% of the defective part will be re	covered	
Maximum limit above the tender amount while bidding?	Upper limit not define but lower limit upto -5%		
Requested to kindly extend the Bid Submission Date by next 2 weeks after the response of pre bid.	no consideration.		Ž.
Under Key professionals qualification and competence for	Accepted and marks allotted to sub-professionals are now distributed amongst the key professional as below: -		
assignment, consultant requested that CVs of the Sub-professional staffs (Sl.No. 11 to 14 of Key	Sr. No. Key Personnel	Post	Total Marks
Personals) should not be evaluated	1 Team Leader cum Water Supply	1	7

Sa. 2

at submission stage and the awarded		Expert		
firm can submit the CVs for		Deputy team Leader Cum		
approval once said personnel is	2	International Water Supply	1	6
proposed to be deputed on the project and evaluation marks for		Specialist Specialist	1	
such may be removed and	3	Water Supply Design Expert	1	4
accordingly marks may be evaluated	4	Senior Environmental Engineer	1	4
for key personals only.	5	Senior E&M Engineer	1	4
	6	Senior Structural Engineer	1	4
	7			
	8	Senior Geotechnical Engineer	1	4
	0	Senior Quantity Surveyor	1	4
	9.	Contract	1	4
		/Procurement Specialist		
	10	IT/MIS/GIS/Financial/Community	1	4
		participation Expert		
Financial Form F2- Provisional Sum		Total luded within the PM&SC cost.		45
(100 lakhs)- will this be included at financial offer and at the disposal of the consultants or shall be disbursed on Actuals by the Client.				
Requested to consider the Integrated Urban Infrastructure projects which includes Urban/Rural Water Supply Schemes components as experience.	Not consider.			
Higher ratings/ marks for permanent/full-time employees is requested to kindly waive off.	No change.			
Firms having relevant experience in last 10 years (preceding financial year 2018-19) in working at similar geographical areas BRICS countries for water supply projects – 10 Marks	Now read as "Firms having relevant experience in last 10 years (preceding financial year 2018-19) in working at similar geographical areas BRICS countries for water supply projects – maximum 4 Nos of projects (2.5 marks each)"			
Offices at 19 PIUs Format for EMD Bank Guarantee may kindly be provided.	Need based. BG Format as Appendix-VIII is provided.			
Scan Signature for Key personals may kindly be allowed in CVs.	No change.			
Project duration is 48 months or 39 months. Please clarify?	Read as 48 months			Ç.
Minimum criteria for consideration may please be revised as "Successful completion of at least ONE Water Supply project consultancy assignments funded by multi-lateral	Now read as "Minimum criteria for consideration may please be revised as "Successful completion of at least ONE Water Supply project consultancy assignments funded by multi-lateral financial Institutions or Government of BRICS countries with total			

Sair

financial Institutions or Government of BRICS countries with total contract value not less than INR 4	contract value not less than INR 4 Crores".
Crores or 20% of the PAC	Authorities and the seal of the season the season of the s
whichever is more" as the difference	
between Rs. 4.00 Cr and 50% of	
project cost (Rs. 12.50 Cr) is very	
high. Need revision.	,
Section-5, Clause 2.2- Kindly	No change.
confirm if the bidder needs	a success a second control of the second con
documentary proof of qualification, written consent and availability of	
experts along with CVs in proposal	
stage.	
Section-2, Clause 6, P.No 12-	Only originals of tender fees and bid security have to be
Kindly confirm on submission of	submitted before tender opening.
online document both in hard copies	
or not?	
Clause 2.1, Section-5, kindly not to	No change in ToR
allow any alternate staffing	
arrangements other than provided in the ToR for maintaining uniformity	
in Financial Proposal.	
in Timulciai Troposai.	
SMEC International Entity register	No change in ToR, only SMEC India will be considered.
in Australia being the parent firm &	
SMEC India Pvt ltd register at India, requested for sharing of credentials	
for qualification to the present	
tender.	
Section-2: :Instructions to Bidders,	Read as 75.
Annexure II Data Sheet, Clause (IV)	Road as 13.
on Page 21. Maxm mark(%): 70	
Section-3: Technical Proposal	Read as <u>1/4/2009</u>
Standard Forms Contents on Page	
22.	
Form TECH-1 Major work since 1/4/2014	
Section-5- Terms of Reference,	Read as "DTL cum International Water Supply Specialist."
Clause 4 (g) on Page 43,	Tread as Di Dean international water supply specialist.
Section-5- Terms of Reference,	
Clause 5, on Pages 45 to 48.	
Section-6- General Conditions of	
Agreement Clause 4.6 on Page 64.	
Position of Dy team leader(DTL)	

Chief Engineer, PHED Government of Manipur

APPENDIX-VIII

Format for Submitting Bank Guarantee as Earnest Money

TENDER NO.	Date:
(To be submitted in Rs. 50/- Non-Judicial issuing bank)	Stamp Paper to be purchased in the name of the
To, The Executive Engineer, Water Supply Maintenance-II, PHED, Manipur Imphal-795001	
name) (Thereinafter referred to as "Consure registered office at	demand the said amount of Rs.35 Lakhs (Rupees est or demur in the event the Consultant/Tenderer in or withdraws his offer or modifies the terms and able to you or expresses his unwillingness to accept ontract within stipulated period for the work under
his offer or has modified the terms and co or has expressed his unwillingness to acce the Consultant/Tenderer for the work N	ultant/Tenderer has resiled from or has withdrawn onditions thereof in a manner not acceptable to you pt the order and/or Letter of Intent issued by you on Notice Inviting Bid (TENDER NO
2. Notwithstanding anything contained in shall be restricted Rs.35.00 Lakhs (Rupees	the foregoing, our liability under this Guarantee Thirty five Lakhs only).

- 4. We shall not revoke this Guarantee during its currency except by your consent in writing.
- 5. This Guarantee shall not be affected by any change in the constitution of the Consultant/Tenderer or yourselves or ourselves but shall ensure to your benefit and be enforceable against our legal successors or assignees by you or your legal successors.
- 6. Notwithstanding anything contained herein above unless a demand or claim under this Guarantee is made on us in writing within six months from the date of expiry of this Guarantee we shall be discharged from all liabilities under this Guarantee thereafter.
- 7. We have power to issue this Guarantee under our Memorandum and Articles of Association and the undersigned who is executing this Guarantee has the necessary power to do so under a duly executed Power of Attorney granted to him by the Bank.

	Signed and Delivered
For and on behalf of	Bank
	(Banker's Name)
Name of Bank Manager .	
Address	